Ordinance No. <u>37</u> ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING CURFEW FOR MINORS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. That it shall be unlawful for any minor under the age of fourteen (14) years to be on any street, alley, or any other public place in the Village of Gifford, after the hour of 10:30 o'clock P.M., unless and except accompanied by his or her parents or one of them, his or her legal guardian, or some other adult person responsible for his or her care and custody.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful for any minor of the ages of fourteen (14) years through seventeen (17) years, inclusive, to be on any street, alley, or any other public place in the Village of Gifford after the hour of 11:00 o'clock P. M. on Sunday through Thursday, or after 12:00 o'clock midnight on Friday or Saturday, unless and except accompanied by his or her parents or one of them, his or her legal guardian, or some other adult person responsible for his or her care and custody.

Section 3. Any minor person within the ages above set forth who shall violate this Ordinance or any section thereof, shall be subject to a penalty of not less than Three Dollars ( $\Im$ 3.00) nor more than Two Hundred Dollars ( $\Im$ 200.00) for each offense.

Section 4. Any parent, guardian, or other person having the legal custody or the control of any minor within the age limits above set forth, who shall allow said minor to be upon the streets, alleys, or other public places in the Village of Gifford, in violation of any of the provisions of this Ordinance, shall be subject to a penalty of not less than Three Dollars (§3.00) nor more than Two Hundred Dollars (§200.00) for each offense.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be published in manner and form as is provided by law, by publishing the same in some newspaper of general circulation within the Village of Gifford, such publication to be made within ten (10) days after the passage and approval of this Ordinance.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect ten (10) days after its publication as herein provided and as provided by law.

Presented	this .	<u>2nd</u> day	of	September,	Α.	D.	1961.
Filed	this_	<u>2nd</u> day	of	September,	A.	D.	1961.
Passed	this_	2nd day	of	September,	A.	D.	1961.
				September,			
Published	this_	<u>11世</u> day	oî	September,	£.	D.	1961.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS THIS <u>2nd</u> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A. D. 1961.

ATTEST:

APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT OF SAID VILLAGE WHO SIGNED THE SAME THIS  $2 \sim 1$  DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A. D. 1961.

President of the Board of Trustees and of the Village of Gifford, Ill. inois

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN ) SS VILLAGE OF GIFFORD )

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected and acting Village Clerk in and for the Village of Gifford, Illinois, and as such official, the keeper of the records, files, and seal of said Village; and I do hereby further certify that the above and foregoing is a full and complete copy of an Ordinance entitled, "Ordinance Establishing Curfew For Minors," adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, at the **special** meeting thereof held on the **2**md day of September, A. D. 1961, and approved by the President, who signed the same on the **2**md day of September, A. D. 1961., as appears from the records and files in my office remaining.

Witness my hand and the seal of said office this **And** day of September, A. D. 1961.

William Att MASS Clerk